EXECUTIVE ORDER D-231-131
Relating to Exemptions Under Section 27156
of the California Vehicle Code
Whipple Industries
Whipple Supercharger
Pursuant to the authority vested in the California Air Resources Board by Section 27156 of
the Vehicle Code; and
Pursuant to the authority vested in the undersigned by Section 39515 and Section 39516 of

grounds for revocation exist.
Executed on this __________ day of March 2025.
Robin U. Lang, Chief,
Emissions Certification and Compliance Division
3
Whipple Industries – Whipple Supercharger – D-231-131
Exhibit A
Superchargers marketed by Whipple Superchargers
Part Number Model Year Model Engine SC*
Size
Max
Boost
(PSI)
SC Pulley
Diameter (inch)
WK-3001-B 2011-2022 Charger, Challenger, 300 5.7L 2.9L 7 3.375/3.50/3.625
WK-3002-30 2018-2019 Charger, Challenger, 300 5.7L 3.0L 7 3.625/3.75/3.875
WK-3002-32 2018-2019 Charger, Challenger, 300 5.7L 3.2L 7 3.75/3.875/4.00
WK-3003-30 2020-2023 Charger, Challenger, 300 5.7L 3.0L 7 3.625/3.75/3.875
WK-3003-32 2020-2023 Charger, Challenger, 300 5.7L 3.2L 7 3.75/3.875/4.00
WK-3020-B 2011-2022 Charger, Challenger, 300 6.4L 2.9L 6 3.25/3.375/3.50
WK-3020-B-CA 2011-2022 Charger, Challenger, 300 6.4L 2.9L 6.5 3.25/3.375/3.50
WK-3022-30 2018-2020 Charger, Challenger, 300 6.4L 3.0L 6 3.50/3.625/3.75
WK-3022-30-CA 2018-2020 Charger, Challenger, 300 6.4L 3.0L 6.5 3.50/3.625/3.75
WK-3022-32 2018-2020 Charger, Challenger, 300 6.4L 3.2L 6 3.625/3.75/3.875
WK-3022-32-CA 2018-2020 Charger, Challenger, 300 6.4L 3.2L 6.5 3.625/3.75/3.875
WK-3023-30 2021-2023 Charger, Challenger, 300 6.4L 3.0L 6 3.50/3.625/3.75
WK-3023-30-CA 2021-2023 Charger, Challenger, 300 6.4L 3.0L 6.5 3.50/3.625/3.75
WK-3023-32 2021-2023 Charger, Challenger, 300 6.4L 3.2L 6 3.625/3.75/3.875
WK-3023-32-CA 2021-2023 Charger, Challenger, 300 6.4L 3.2L 6.5 3.625/3.75/3.875
WK-3101-S1-29 2018-2021 Durango 5.7L 2.9L 7.5 3.50/3.625/3.75
WK-3101-S2-29 2018-2021 Durango 5.7L 2.9L 7.5 3.50/3.625/3.75
WK-3102-30 2018-2024 Durango 5.7L 3.0L 7.5 3.625/3.75/3.875
WK-3102-32 2018-2024 Durango 5.7L 3.2L 7.5 3.75/3.875/4.00
WK-3110-30 2018-2024 Durango SRT 6.4L 3.0L 6.5 3.50/3.625/3.75
WK-3110-30-CA 2018-2024 Durango SRT 6.4L 3.0L 7 3.50/3.625/3.75
WK-3110-32 2018-2024 Durango SRT 6.4L 3.2L 6.5 3.625/3.75/3.875
WK-3110-32-CA 2018-2024 Durango SRT 6.4L 3.2L 7 3.625/3.75/3.875
WK-3110-S1-29 2018-2021 Durango SRT 6.4L 2.9L 6.5 3.50/3.625/3.75
WK-3110-S2-29 2018-2021 Durango SRT 6.4L 2.9L 6.5 3.625/3.75/3.875
WK-3121-S1-29 2018-2021 Grand Cherokee 5.7L 2.9L 7.5 3.50/3.625/3.75
WK-3121-S2-29 2018-2021 Grand Cherokee 5.7L 2.9L 7.5 3.50/3.625/3.75
WK-3122-30 2018-2021 Grand Cherokee 5.7L 3.0L 7.5 3.625/3.75/3.875
WK-3122-32 2018-2021 Grand Cherokee 5.7L 3.2L 7.5 3.75/3.875/4.00
WK-3125-30 2022-2024 Grand Cherokee 5.7L 3.0L 7.5 3.625/3.75/3.875
WK-3125-32 2022-2024 Grand Cherokee 5.7L 3.2L 7.5 3.75/3.875/4.00
WK-3131-S1-29 2018-2021 Grand Cherokee SRT 6.4L 2.9L 6.5 3.50/3.625/3.75
WK-3131-S1-29-CA 2018-2021 Grand Cherokee SRT 6.4L 2.9L 7 3.50/3.625/3.75
WK-3131-S2-29 2018-2021 Grand Cherokee SRT 6.4L 2.9L 6.5 3.50/3.625/3.75
WK-3131-S2-29-CA 2018-2021 Grand Cherokee SRT 6.4L 2.9L 7 3.50/3.625/3.75
WK-3132-30 2018-2021 Grand Cherokee SRT 6.4L 3.0L 6.5 3.50/3.625/3.75
WK-3132-30-CA 2018-2021 Grand Cherokee SRT 6.4L 3.0L 7 3.50/3.625/3.75
WK-3132-32 2018-2021 Grand Cherokee SRT 6.4L 3.2L 6.5 3.625/3.75/3.875
WK-3132-32-CA 2018-2021 Grand Cherokee SRT 6.4L 3.2L 7 3.625/3.75/3.875
WK-3160-30 2022-2023 Wagoneer 5.7L 3.0L 7.5 3.50/3.625/3.75
4
Whipple Industries – Whipple Supercharger – D-231-131
Part Number Model Year Model Engine SC*
Size
Max
Boost
(PSI)
SC Pulley
Diameter (inch)
WK-3160-32 2022-2023 Wagoneer 5.7L 3.2L 7.5 3.75/3.875/4.00
WK-3165-30 2022-2024 Grand Wagoneer 6.4L 3.0L 6.5 3.50/3.625/3.75
WK-3165-30-CA 2022-2024 Grand Wagoneer 6.4L 3.0L 7 3.50/3.625/3.75
WK-3165-32 2022-2024 Grand Wagoneer 6.4L 3.2L 6.5 3.75/3.875/4.00
WK-3165-32-CA 2022-2024 Grand Wagoneer 6.4L 3.2L 7 3.75/3.875/4.00
WK-3170-30 2022-2024 Wrangler 6.4L 3.0L 6.5 3.50/3.625/3.75
WK-3170-30-CA 2022-2024 Wrangler 6.4L 3.0L 7 3.50/3.625/3.75
WK-3170-32 2022-2024 Wrangler 6.4L 3.2L 6.5 3.75/3.875/4.00
WK-3170-32-CA 2022-2024 Wrangler 6.4L 3.2L 7 3.75/3.875/4.00
WK-3303-29 2019-2021,
2024 Ram 1500 Classic 5.7L 2.9L 7.5 3.50/3.625/3.75
WK-3303-30 2019-2021,
2024 Ram 1500 Classic 5.7L 3.0L 7.5 3.625/3.75/3.875
WK-3303-32 2019-2021,
2024 Ram 1500 Classic 5.7L 3.2L 7.5 3.75/3.875/4.00
WK-3304-29 2019-2023 Ram 1500 5.7L 2.9L 7.5 3.50/3.625/3.75
WK-3304-30 2019-2023 Ram 1500 5.7L 3.0L 7.5 3.625/3.75/3.875
WK-3304-32 2019-2023 Ram 1500 5.7L 3.2L 7.5 3.75/3.875/4.00
WK-3310-30 2019-2021 Ram 1500 E-Torque 5.7L 3.0L 7.5 3.875/4.00/4.125
WK-3310-32 2019-2021 Ram 1500 E-Torque 5.7L 3.2L 7.5 4.125/4.250/4.375
WK-3312-30 2022-2024 Ram 1500 E-Torque 5.7L 3.0L 7.5 3.875/4.00/4.125
WK-3312-32 2022-2024 Ram 1500 E-Torque 5.7L 3.2L 7.5 4.125/4.250/4.375
WK-3352-29 2018-2024 Ram 2500 & 3500 6.4L 2.9L 6.5 3.50/3.625/3.75
WK-3352-30 2018-2024 Ram 2500 & 3500 6.4L 3.0L 6.5 3.625/3.75/3.875
WK-3352-32 2018-2024 Ram 2500 & 3500 6.4L 3.2L 6.5 3.75/3.875/4.00
Superchargers marketed by Fox Factory Vehicles as Whipple Supercharger
Part Number Model Year Model Engine SC*
Size
Max
Boost
(PSI)
SC Pulley
Diameter (inch)
WK-3310-30-TUS 2019-2021 Ram 1500 E-Torque 5.7L 3.0L 7.5 3.875/4.00/4.125
WK-3310-32-TUS 2019-2021 Ram 1500 E-Torque 5.7L 3.2L 7.5 4.125/4.250/4.375
WK-3312-30-TUS 2022-2024 Ram 1500 E-Torque 5.7L 3.0L 7.5 3.875/4.00/4.125
WK-3312-32-TUS 2022-2024 Ram 1500 E-Torque 5.7L 3.2L 7.5 4.125/4.250/4.375
*SC = Supercharger
-CA at the end of the part number indicates the kit includes a new air box and conical air filter
NFT added to the end of any part number indicates kits with no flash tool
W added to any part number indicates powertrain warranty version